be that which in addition to meeting the foregoing was also the lowest 

evaluated bid at this stage of evaluation. 

16. At the end of the evaluation at this stage, Spic & Span Cleaning Services 

Limited’s bid was established as the responsive bid that was also 

offering the lowest tender price at Kenya Shillings Thirty-Three 

Million, Four Hundred and Forty Thousand and One Shilling 

(Kshs. 33,440,001.00) per annum inclusive of all taxes. 

Recommendation  

17. The evaluation committee recommended the award of Tender No. 

KICC/05/2024-2026 for Provision of Cleaning & Garbage 

Collection Services to M/s Spic & Span Cleaning Services 

Limited at its tender price of Kenya Shillings Thirty-Three Million, 

Four Hundred and Forty Thousand and One Shilling (Kshs. 

33,440,001.00) per annum inclusive of all taxes.      

Professional Opinion  

18. In a Professional Opinion dated 11th December 2024 (hereinafter 

referred to as the “the Professional Opinion”) the Procuring Entity’s Ag. 

Supply Chain Manager, Mr. Felix Matasio, reviewed the manner in which

[...]

dismissed the same for lack of merit. 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW NO. 69 OF 2025 

26. The Procuring Entity on 4th June 2025, issued a Notification of Intention 

to Award to the Applicant informing it that they had been awarded the 

subject tender at the tender sum of Kenya Shillings Thirty-Three 

Million, Four Hundred and Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Sixty-Five (Kshs. 33,441,765.00) per annum for the 

remaining period ending October 2026. 

27. The Applicant, through Advocate Danson Pembere, wrote back to the 

Procuring Entity on 5th June 2025 pointing out the inconsistencies in the 

award as compared to the requirements contained in the tender

[...]

We hereby notify you that you have been awarded for the 

Provision of Cleaning and Garbage Collection Services for the 

period fy 2024-2026 as per your quotation which you 

submitted in your bid inclusive of all taxes, of tender sum of 

mailto:info@paramaxcleaners.com

Kshs. 33,441,765.00 (Thirty-three million four hundred and 

forty one thousand seven hundred and sixty-five only) per 

annum for the remaining period ending October 2026. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the letter of notification as a 

confirmation of your acceptance as soon as possible but not 

later than (7) days from the date of this letter by submitting